

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA  
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION

BARBARA TULLY, KATHARINE BLACK, )  
MARC BLACK, DAVID CARTER, REBECCA )  
GAINES, CHAQUITTA MCCLEARY, )  
DAVID SLIVKA, DOMINIC TUMMINELLO, )  
and INDIANA VOTE BY MAIL, INC., )

Plaintiffs, )

-vs- )

Case No. 1:20-cv-01271-JPH-DLP )

PAUL OKESON, KAREN CELESTINO- )  
HORSEMAN, SUZANNAH WILSON )  
OVERHOLT, and LITANY A. PYLE, in their )  
official capacity as members of the Indiana )  
Election Commission, and HOLLI SULLIVAN, )  
in her official capacity as the Indiana Secretary )  
of State, )

Defendants. )

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Gary A. Isaac (*pro hac vice*)  
Jeffrey M. Strauss (*pro hac vice*)  
Brett E. Legner (*pro hac vice*)  
Jed W. Glickstein (*pro hac vice*)  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
71 S. Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 782-0600  
Email: gisaac@mayerbrown.com  
Email: jstrauss@mayerbrown.com  
Email: blegner@mayerbrown.com  
Email: jglickstein@mayerbrown.com

*Of Counsel*

William R. Groth, Of Counsel  
VLINK LAW FIRM LLC  
429 N. Pennsylvania St., Suite 411  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 353-9353  
Email: WGroth@fdgtlaborlaw.com

Mark W. Sniderman  
FINDLING PARK CONYERS WOODY  
& SNIDERMAN, P.C.  
151 N. Delaware Street, Ste. 1520  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 231-1100 Tel  
(317) 231-1106 Fax  
Email: msniderman@findlingpark.com

Dated: December 10, 2021

*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS NOT IN DISPUTE.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Twenty-Sixth Amendment Does Not Merely Lower The Voting Age To 18.....	4
II. Indiana’s Absentee Voting Rules Affect The Twenty-Sixth Amendment’s “Right To Vote.”.....	6
A. Constitutional Text Shows That The Amendment Covers Absentee Voting. ....	6
B. Legislative History Shows That The Amendment Covers Absentee Voting .....	7
1. The Twenty-Sixth Amendment’s legislative history shows that absentee voting is part of the “right to vote.” .....	7
2. The 1970 Amendments to the Voting Rights Act show that absentee voting is part of the “right to vote.” .....	8
3. The 1982 Amendments to the Voting Rights Act show that absentee voting is part of the “right to vote.” .....	10
C. <i>McDonald v. Board of Election Commissioners</i> Is Inapposite. ....	11
1. <i>McDonald</i> is not a Voting Amendments case.....	11
2. <i>McDonald</i> ’s rationale supports Plaintiffs. ....	12
3. The weight of authority rejects Defendants’ interpretation. ....	13
D. The Court Should Reconsider Its Preliminary Injunction Analysis.....	14
III. Indiana’s Laws “Abridge” Younger Voters’ Rights.....	18
A. Younger Voters’ Rights Are “Abridged” When It Is Harder For Them To Vote By Mail Compared To Older Voters.....	18
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Interpretation Of “Abridgment” Is Erroneous. ....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	8
<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	12, 13
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	16
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	4, 18
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Post</i> , 279 F. Supp. 60 (W.D. La. 1968).....	10
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	6, 10
<i>Colo. Project-Common Cause v. Anderson</i> , 495 P.2d 220 (Colo. 1972).....	14
<i>Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson</i> , 977 F.3d 663 (7th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	7
<i>Davis v. Guam</i> , 932 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2019).....	7, 17
<i>Fisher v. Hargett</i> , 604 S.W.3d 381 (Tenn. 2020).....	14
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	20
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965).....	6, 20, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Jolicoeur v. Mihaly</i> , 488 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1971) .....	14, 20
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939).....	6, 20
<i>Lassiter v. Northampton Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 360 U.S. 45 (1959).....	12
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Lee</i> , 2021 WL 4962099 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 8, 2021).....	14
<i>Libertarian Party of Ill. v. Scholz</i> , 872 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	3
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974).....	7
<i>Luft v. Evers</i> , 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	19
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Commr’s of Chi.</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	5
<i>Obama for America v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	13
<i>Ohio State Conference of NAACP v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	4, 9
<i>Price v. N.Y. State Board of Elections</i> , 540 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	16
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	18, 19, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

	Page(s)
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	7
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	5, 11, 12, 17
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	6
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	16, 17
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	17, 19
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	10
<i>Tully v. Okeson</i> , 481 F. Supp. 3d 816 (S.D. Ind. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tully v. Okeson</i> , 977 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tully v. Okeson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2798 (2021).....	2
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	12
<i>United States v. Mississippi</i> , 380 U.S. 128 (1965).....	6
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 445 F. Supp. 1245 (S.D. Tex. 1978), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Symm v. United States</i> , 439 U.S. 1105 (1979) .....	8
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	15
<i>Walgren v. Bd. of Selectmen of Town of Amherst</i> , 519 F.2d 1364 (1st Cir. 1975).....	12
<i>Walgren v. Howes</i> , 482 F.2d 95 (1st Cir. 1973).....	12, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Worden v. Mercer County Bd. of Elections</i> , 294 A.2d 233 (N.J. 1972).....	7
 <b>Constitutional Provisions and Federal Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XXVI .....	1, 3, 4
52 U.S.C. §10301(a) .....	10
Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437.....	8
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-285, 84 Stat. 314 .....	4, 9
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1982, Pub L. No. 97-205, 96 Stat. 131 .....	11
 <b>State Statutes</b>	
Ind. Code § 3-5-2-16.5.....	1, 21
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-2.....	1
Ind. Code § 3-11-10-1.....	1
Ind. Code § 3-11-10-24.....	1, 21
Ind. Code § 3-11-10-26.3.....	1
Ind. Code § 3-11-10-32.....	6
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 117.085(1)(a)(8) .....	2
La. Stat. § 18:1303(J).....	2
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-715(b) .....	2
S.C. Code § 7- 15-320(B)(8).....	2
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-6-201(5)(A) .....	2
Tex. Elec. Code § 82.003.....	2
W.V. Code § 3-3- 1(b)(1)(B) .....	2
 <b>Legislative History</b>	
116 Cong. Rec. 6013 (Mar. 4, 1970) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
116 Cong. Rec. 6990 (Mar. 11, 1970) .....	9
117 Cong. Rec. 7532 (Mar. 23, 1971) .....	6, 8
H.R. Rep. No. 97-227 (1981).....	10
S. Rep. No. 92-26 (1971).....	8
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982).....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Intratextualism</i> , 112 Harv. L. Rev. 747 (1999) .....	5
State Legislatures, <i>Voting Outside the Polling Place: Absentee, All-Mail and Other Voting at Home Options</i> (Sept. 24, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3dh59ks">https://bit.ly/3dh59ks</a> .....	2
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1959).....	18
